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All Option Summary Up To a Score of 60

Elementary Schools Option A Option D Option G Option H

New School  $22,000,000 $0 $0 $22,000,000

Chapman $12,984,000 $12,984,000 $12,984,000 $12,984,000

Citrus $6,926,000 $6,926,000 $6,926,000 $6,926,000

Emma Wilson $5,871,000 $5,871,000 $5,871,000 $5,871,000

Hooker Oak $9,194,000 $9,194,000 $9,194,000 $9,194,000

Little Chico  $4,049,000 $4,049,000 $5,549,000 $4,049,000

Marigold $14,239,000 $14,239,000 $13,139,000 $9,639,000

McManus $12,749,000 $12,749,000 $12,749,000 $12,749,000

Neal Dow $4,837,000 $6,337,000 $4,837,000 $4,837,000

Parkview $7,815,000 $7,815,000 $7,815,000 $7,815,000

Rosedale $11,283,000 $11,283,000 $11,283,000 $11,283,000

Shasta $7,408,000 $10,808,000 $8,908,000 $7,408,000

Sierra View $15,570,000 $11,370,000 $11,370,000 $11,370,000

Marsh $3,512,000

Loma Vista $8,750,000 $8,750,000 $8,392,000 $8,392,000

Sub Total $143,675,000 $125,887,000 $119,017,000 $134,517,000

Jr High Schools Option A Option D Option G Option H

Bidwell $8,436,000 $10,186,000 $10,186,000 $10,186,000

Chico $14,880,000 $20,495,000 $20,495,000 $20,495,000

Marsh $3,512,000 $5,712,000 $5,712,000

Sub Total $26,828,000 $30,681,000 $36,393,000 $36,393,000

High Schools Option A Option D Option G Option H

Chico Sr High $9,887,000 $9,887,000 $9,887,000 $9,887,000

Pleasant Valley $18,583,000 $18,583,000 $18,583,000 $18,583,000

Fair View $9,110,000 $9,110,000 $9,110,000 $9,110,000

Inspire $0 $0 $0 $0

Sub Total $37,580,000 $37,580,000 $37,580,000 $37,580,000

Total $208,083,000 $194,148,000 $192,990,000 $208,490,000

Option A  Keep K‐6/7‐8 and Build the New ES

Option D  Keep K‐6/7‐8 and Convert Marsh to a  K‐6

Option G K‐5/6‐8 and Build 12 Classrooms on Existing Elementary Sites

Option H K‐5/6‐8 and Build the New ES
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Option A ‐ New Elementary School

Elementary SchoolsModernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

New School  $22,000,000 $22,000,000

Chapman $4,371,000 $735,000 $1,500,000 $5,598,000 $640,000 $140,000 $12,984,000

Citrus $4,163,000 $735,000 $1,500,000 $0 $428,000 $100,000 $6,926,000

Emma Wilson $4,718,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $641,000 $112,000 $5,871,000

Hooker Oak $4,991,000 $1,700,000 $1,500,000 $470,000 $425,000 $108,000 $9,194,000

Little Chico  $3,277,000 $0 $0 $0 $626,000 $146,000 $4,049,000

Marigold $3,577,000 $5,335,000 $1,000,000 $3,669,000 $470,000 $188,000 $14,239,000

McManus $3,465,000 $3,335,000 $1,500,000 $3,700,000 $555,000 $194,000 $12,749,000

Neal Dow $3,924,000 $0 $0 $470,000 $337,000 $106,000 $4,837,000

Parkview $4,440,000 $0 $1,500,000 $1,411,000 $293,000 $171,000 $7,815,000

Rosedale $4,975,000 $400,000 $1,000,000 $4,140,000 $548,000 $220,000 $11,283,000

Shasta $4,648,000 $735,000 $0 $1,411,000 $453,000 $161,000 $7,408,000

Sierra View $3,988,000 $5,335,000 $2,000,000 $3,481,000 $612,000 $154,000 $15,570,000

Loma Vista $0 $8,750,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,750,000

Sub Total $143,675,000

Jr High Schools Modernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

Bidwell $7,193,000 $0 $0 $0 $782,000 $461,000 $8,436,000

Chico $13,666,000 $0 $0 $0 $785,000 $429,000 $14,880,000

Marsh $0 $2,600,000 $0 $0 $738,000 $174,000 $3,512,000

Sub Total $26,828,000

High Schools Modernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

Chico Sr High $7,031,000 $637,000 $0 $0 $1,916,000 $303,000 $9,887,000

Pleasant Valley $10,346,000 $7,000,000 $0 $0 $1,010,000 $227,000 $18,583,000

Fair View $2,829,000 $2,735,000 $0 $2,760,000 $591,000 $195,000 $9,110,000

Inspire $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sub Total $37,580,000

Total $208,083,000

* Modernization includes the revisions and upgrades to the school's site and buildings to a score of 60

** Replacement of all portables 1991 and older 
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Option D ‐ K‐6 at Marsh

Elementary Schools Modernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

     

Chapman $4,371,000 $735,000 $1,500,000 $5,598,000 $640,000 $140,000 $12,984,000

Citrus $4,163,000 $735,000 $1,500,000 $0 $428,000 $100,000 $6,926,000

Emma Wilson $4,718,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $641,000 $112,000 $5,871,000

Hooker Oak $4,991,000 $1,700,000 $1,500,000 $470,000 $425,000 $108,000 $9,194,000

Little Chico  $3,277,000 $0 $0 $0 $626,000 $146,000 $4,049,000

Marigold $3,577,000 $5,335,000 $1,000,000 $3,669,000 $470,000 $188,000 $14,239,000

McManus $3,465,000 $3,335,000 $1,500,000 $3,700,000 $555,000 $194,000 $12,749,000

Neal Dow $3,924,000 $1,500,000 $0 $470,000 $337,000 $106,000 $6,337,000

Parkview $4,440,000 $0 $1,500,000 $1,411,000 $293,000 $171,000 $7,815,000

Rosedale $4,975,000 $400,000 $1,000,000 $4,140,000 $548,000 $220,000 $11,283,000

Shasta $4,648,000 $4,135,000 $0 $1,411,000 $453,000 $161,000 $10,808,000

Sierra View $3,988,000 $1,135,000 $2,000,000 $3,481,000 $612,000 $154,000 $11,370,000

Marsh $0 $2,600,000 $0 $0 $738,000 $174,000 $3,512,000

Loma Vista $0 $8,750,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,750,000

Sub Total $125,887,000

Jr High Schools Modernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

Bidwell $7,193,000 $1,250,000 $500,000 $0 $782,000 $461,000 $10,186,000

Chico $13,666,000 $5,115,000 $500,000 $0 $785,000 $429,000 $20,495,000

Sub Total $30,681,000

High Schools Modernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

Chico Sr High $7,031,000 $637,000 $0 $0 $1,916,000 $303,000 $9,887,000

Pleasant Valley $10,346,000 $7,000,000 $0 $0 $1,010,000 $227,000 $18,583,000

Fair View $2,829,000 $2,735,000 $0 $2,760,000 $591,000 $195,000 $9,110,000

Inspire $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sub Total $37,580,000

Total $194,148,000

* Modernization includes the revisions and upgrades to the school's site and buildings to a score of 60

** Replacement of all portables 1991 and older 
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Option G ‐ 6‐8 at All JR Highs

Elementary Schools Modernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

     

Chapman $4,371,000 $735,000 $1,500,000 $5,598,000 $640,000 $140,000 $12,984,000

Citrus $4,163,000 $735,000 $1,500,000 $0 $428,000 $100,000 $6,926,000

Emma Wilson $4,718,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $641,000 $112,000 $5,871,000

Hooker Oak $4,991,000 $1,700,000 $1,500,000 $470,000 $425,000 $108,000 $9,194,000

Little Chico  $3,277,000 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $626,000 $146,000 $5,549,000

Marigold $3,577,000 $4,235,000 $1,000,000 $3,669,000 $470,000 $188,000 $13,139,000

McManus $3,465,000 $3,335,000 $1,500,000 $3,700,000 $555,000 $194,000 $12,749,000

Neal Dow $3,924,000 $0 $0 $470,000 $337,000 $106,000 $4,837,000

Parkview $4,440,000 $0 $1,500,000 $1,411,000 $293,000 $171,000 $7,815,000

Rosedale $4,975,000 $400,000 $1,000,000 $4,140,000 $548,000 $220,000 $11,283,000

Shasta $4,648,000 $2,235,000 $0 $1,411,000 $453,000 $161,000 $8,908,000

Sierra View $3,988,000 $1,135,000 $2,000,000 $3,481,000 $612,000 $154,000 $11,370,000

Loma Vista $4,070,000 $3,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $262,000 $60,000 $8,392,000

Sub Total $119,017,000

Jr High Schools Modernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

Bidwell $7,193,000 $1,250,000 $500,000 $0 $782,000 $461,000 $10,186,000

Chico $13,666,000 $5,115,000 $500,000 $0 $785,000 $429,000 $20,495,000

Marsh $0 $4,800,000 $0 $0 $738,000 $174,000 $5,712,000

Sub Total $36,393,000

High Schools Modernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

Chico Sr High $7,031,000 $637,000 $0 $0 $1,916,000 $303,000 $9,887,000

Pleasant Valley $10,346,000 $7,000,000 $0 $0 $1,010,000 $227,000 $18,583,000

Fair View $2,829,000 $2,735,000 $0 $2,760,000 $591,000 $195,000 $9,110,000

Inspire $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sub Total $37,580,000

Total $192,990,000

* Modernization includes the revisions and upgrades to the school's site and buildings to a score of 60

** Replacement of all portables 1991 and older 
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Option H ‐ New ES, 6‐8 at All JR Highs

Elementary Schools Modernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

New ES $22,000,000 $22,000,000

Chapman $4,371,000 $735,000 $1,500,000 $5,598,000 $640,000 $140,000 $12,984,000

Citrus $4,163,000 $735,000 $1,500,000 $0 $428,000 $100,000 $6,926,000

Emma Wilson $4,718,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $641,000 $112,000 $5,871,000

Hooker Oak $4,991,000 $1,700,000 $1,500,000 $470,000 $425,000 $108,000 $9,194,000

Little Chico  $3,277,000 $0 $0 $0 $626,000 $146,000 $4,049,000

Marigold $3,577,000 $735,000 $1,000,000 $3,669,000 $470,000 $188,000 $9,639,000

McManus $3,465,000 $3,335,000 $1,500,000 $3,700,000 $555,000 $194,000 $12,749,000

Neal Dow $3,924,000 $0 $0 $470,000 $337,000 $106,000 $4,837,000

Parkview $4,440,000 $0 $1,500,000 $1,411,000 $293,000 $171,000 $7,815,000

Rosedale $4,975,000 $400,000 $1,000,000 $4,140,000 $548,000 $220,000 $11,283,000

Shasta $4,648,000 $735,000 $0 $1,411,000 $453,000 $161,000 $7,408,000

Sierra View $3,988,000 $1,135,000 $2,000,000 $3,481,000 $612,000 $154,000 $11,370,000

Loma Vista $4,070,000 $3,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $262,000 $60,000 $8,392,000

Sub Total $134,517,000

Jr High Schools Modernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

Bidwell $7,193,000 $1,250,000 $500,000 $0 $782,000 $461,000 $10,186,000

Chico $13,666,000 $5,115,000 $500,000 $0 $785,000 $429,000 $20,495,000

Marsh $0 $4,800,000 $0 $0 $738,000 $174,000 $5,712,000

Sub Total $36,393,000

High Schools Modernization*

New 

Construction

Vehicular and 

Pedestrian Site 

Improvements

Portable 

Replacement**

Technology 

Upgrades

ADA 

Priority List Total

Chico Sr High $7,031,000 $637,000 $0 $0 $1,916,000 $303,000 $9,887,000

Pleasant Valley $10,346,000 $7,000,000 $0 $0 $1,010,000 $227,000 $18,583,000

Fair View $2,829,000 $2,735,000 $0 $2,760,000 $591,000 $195,000 $9,110,000

Inspire $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sub Total $37,580,000

Total $208,490,000

* Modernization includes the revisions and upgrades to the school's site and buildings to a score of 60

** Replacement of all portables 1991 and older 
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